506605007 04/12/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6651813

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT A. COMPTON	01/09/2019
MARK BILLY WILLITS	01/09/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FOUNDATION FUSION SOLUTIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	6316 E 102ND STREET	
City:	TULSA	
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA	
Postal Code:	74137	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16289922

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: jb@lexigentllc.com
Correspondent Name: LEXIGENT LLC

Address Line 1: 6316 EAST 102ND STREET SOUTH, SUITE 208

Address Line 4: TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74137

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PA427US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAOLA SEVERICH
SIGNATURE:	/Paola Severich/
DATE SIGNED:	04/12/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=PA427US-Assignment-as-filed-04-12-21#page1.tif source=PA427US-Assignment-as-filed-04-12-21#page2.tif

PATENT 506605007 REEL: 055893 FRAME: 0814

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1580467B-AA93-4AEE-A4C9-6DD1545B0BBA

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration in the sum of \$1 dollar (one USD) and other

valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged We, the undersigned

Robert A. Compton (Assignor/Co-Inventor) and Mark Billy Willits (Assignor/Co-Inventor) do

hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Foundation Fusion Solutions, LLC an Oklahoma limited

liability company ("Assignee"), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire

right, title and interest in the United States and all foreign countries and regions, to all inventions

with respect to:

BONE STRUCTURE COUPLING SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF USE

as disclosed in U.S. Application Serial Number 15/793,105 filed on October 25, 2017, and in

and to any and all improvements to these inventions, to which Assignor(s) are listed as

inventors and including: (1) said application and all utility, divisional, continuing, substitute,

renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications which have been or shall be filed in the

United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; (2) in and to all original

and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign

countries on said improvements; (3) to any foreign applications filed from said United States

patent application including any Paris Cooperation Treaty (PCT) application and any foreign

national stage applications claiming priority from said PCT and/or said United States patent

application; and (4) in and to all rights of priority (both domestic and foreign) to and from the

filing of said United States patent application any and all domestic and foreign applications

resulting from the filing of said United States patent application; and

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive patents for said improvements in its

own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee,

its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and

purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute,

renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all

1

PATENT REEL: 055893 FRAME: 0815 DocuSign Envelope ID: 1580467B-AA93-4AEE-A4C9-6DD1545B0BBA

rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said

Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned

relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible

which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for

aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for

vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said

improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no

assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property

herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the

same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date:	1/9/2019	
	DocuSigned by:	
Signe	d Name Mal A	

Robert A. Compton, On Behalf Of Foundation Fusion Solutions, LLC (Assignee)

Date: 1/9/2019
DocuSigned by:
Signed Name: Mala
05B85EBB003E4DA

Robert A. Compton (Assignor/Co-Inventor)

1/9/2019 Date:	
	PocuSigned by:
Signed Name	4 .
`	77120AB4389E4F9
Mark Billy Willi	its (Assignor/Co-Inventor)

2